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Award: 0871 (Revised)

This grievance was granted. OCSEA grieved that pursuant to Sec. 31.01 of the Agreement, state employees given a leave of absence to serve as an OCSEA staff representative should have up to four years of approved unpaid leave with the ability to return to state employment. The State argued that this section applied only to elected Union officials. Arbitrator Graham held that the testimony of Eugene Brundige, the State's chief spokeperson was not convincing and that the provision was not intended to apply to state employees on leave as OCSEA staff representatives.

Note: this decision is not longer relevant as the parties negotiated new provisions in sec. 31.01 in the 1994-1997 agreement, regarding state employees serving as OCSEA staff representatives. That language replaces the finding in this award.
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The Grievance was GRANTED.

Grievant was denied an unpaid leave of absence to be employed by OCSEA as a Staff Representative.

The Union argued that Section 31.01 of the contract clearly required the Employer to grant leave to Grievant as he was seeking an unpaid leave of absence to serve as a "Union Representative". If Section 31.01 does not cover Staff Representatives, who is it intended to cover? Past practice of the Employer shows seven instances in which people have been granted leave to serve in exactly the same manner.

The Employer argued that the history of negotiations between the parties was to enable unpaid leave for officers of the Union, not for Staff Representatives. The Union is seeking to gain in arbitration what it could not obtain in negotiations. Former OCB Director Brundige testified that OCB was never aware of a past practice of granting leave to employees.

Arbitrator Graham found no distinction between granting unpaid leave to employees serving as Union Representative or Union officers. The definition of "office" in Section 3.10 encompasses representatives for the Union. A Staff Representative is in a position of authority, responsibility and trust. A past practice exists; that practice gives life to the agreement and is a guide in its interpretation. The State could have policed these leaves, but it chose not to. The language has existed in three contracts. The Employer has granted the types of leave at issue. The Employer has no documentation supporting its position.

Grievant is to be granted leave pursuant to Section 31.01 to serve as a Staff Representative.

